

# SAMPLE BALLOT

## ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION CONWAY, NEW HAMPSHIRE APRIL 12, 2011

**Article 1:** To choose all necessary officers.

### FOR SELECTMAN

Three year term – vote for two

Scott Lees	186
Harley M. Lowd	180
Stacy Sand	239
Mary Carey Seavey	670
C. David Weathers	676
Syndi White	384
Daniel Avery Bacon	37
Michael E. Boucher	68
Wayne Brett	165
Steven Bush	48
Bob Drinkhall	636

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_  
Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

### FOR POLICE COMMISSIONER

Three year term- vote for one.

Mark F. Porter	553
Wayne Brett	197
Rodney King	862
Johnny P. Mazmanian	55

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

### FOR PLANNING BOARD

Three year term – vote for two

Martha Tobin	1231
Kevin Flanagan	1102

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

### FOR LIBRARY TRUSTEE

Three year term – vote for two.

Judith Seddon	1028
Sarah Charles	1054
William Marvel	783

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_  
Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

### FOR TRUSTEE OF TRUST FUNDS

Three year term – vote for one.

Wendy Holmes	1433
--------------	------

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

### FOR SUPERVISOR OF THE CHECKLIST

One year term – vote for one.

Denise Leighton	1435
-----------------	------

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

### FOR SUPERVISOR OF THE CHECKLIST

Three year term – vote for one.

Mary Cuthbertson	1365
------------------	------

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

### FOR TOWN MODERATOR

One year term – vote for one.

Rebecca Oleson	1403
----------------	------

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

# SAMPLE BALLOT

## FOR BUDGET COMMITTEE

One year term – vote for two.

Greydon Turner	783
Kelly DeFeo	841
Maureen Seavey	1175

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

## FOR BUDGET COMMITTEE

Two year term – vote for two.

Bobby Strong	417
Jason Fougere	522
Danielle Santuccio	1108
Theodore Sares	826

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

## FOR BUDGET COMMITTEE

Three year term – vote for four.

Linda Teagan	683
Steven Bush	268
Brian Charles	830
Theresa A. Gallagher	601
Elizabeth Loynd	945
William Marvel	731
Terry McCarthy	652
Maury McKinney	912

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

Write-in \_\_\_\_\_

**ARTICLE 2:** To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendment No. 1 to Chapter 147 (Zoning Ordinance) to rezone 2010 Tax Map 246, Parcel 22 (Saco River Campground) from Residential Agricultural to Highway Commercial. Proposed by the Planning Board. Recommended by the Planning Board (4-0-0). **PASSED 972-341**

**ARTICLE 3:** To see if the Town will vote to adopt amendment No. 2 to Chapter 147 (Zoning Ordinance) which deletes the following sections and renumbers the ordinance accordingly: §147.13.1.2.4.2.1; §147.13.1.2.4.2.4; §147.13.2.2.4.2.1; §147.13.2.2.4.2.4; §147.13.3.2.4.2.1; §147.13.3.2.4.2.4; §147.13.4.2.4.2.1; §147.13.4.2.4.2.4; §147.13.5.2.5.2.1; §147.13.5.2.5.2.4; §147.13.6.3.5.2.1; §147.13.6.3.5.2.4; §147.13.7.2.5.2.1; §147.13.7.2.5.2.4; §147.13.8.2.5.2.1; §147.13.8.2.5.2.4; §147.13.12.3.4.1.1 and §147.13.12.3.4.1.4 to eliminate the NH DES permitting and redundant information at the time of ZBA application; these requirements already being required at other stages of the permitting process. Proposed by the Planning Board. Recommended by the Planning Board (4-0-0). **PASSED 1379-259**

**ARTICLE 4:** (Operating Budget) Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an **OPERATING BUDGET**, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the Warrant for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Eight Million Nine Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Three Dollars (\$8,998,983). Should this article be defeated the default budget shall be Nine Million Forty Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Six Dollars (\$9,043,666) which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Conway or by law, or the governing body may hold one special meeting in accordance with RSA 40:13 X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. **NOTE: This operating budget warrant article does not include appropriations contained in ANY other warrant articles. Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Not recommended by the Budget Committee (1-9-0). PASSED 1114-592**

**ARTICLE 5:** (Separate not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4) To see if the Town of Conway will vote to approve the cost items included in the **TWO-YEAR (2011-2012) COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT REACHED BETWEEN THE TOWN OF CONWAY POLICE COMMISSION AND AFSCME LOCAL 3657, POLICE DEPARTMENT** which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

Year	Estimated Increase
2011	\$5,784
2012	\$6,000

And further, to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Four Dollars (\$5,784.00) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (8-2-0). PASSED 1200-565**

**ARTICLE 6:** (Separate not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4) To see if the Town of Conway will vote to approve all costs associated with the addition of **TWO PATROL OFFICER POSITIONS IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT**. The annual cost of two additional positions is estimated to be One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000) and further to raise and appropriate Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the costs to fund these positions for one half of the year as they are to be hired in July. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (4-1-0). Not Recommended by the Budget Committee (5-5-0). FAILED 759-1015**

**ARTICLE 7:** (Special - not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Two Hundred Thirty Thousand (\$230,000) for the purpose of **IMPROVEMENTS TO CONWAY SERVICE GARAGE**. These improvements shall include but not be limited to replacing the roof, the installation of energy efficient windows, and the insulation of the building. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI, and will not lapse until the improvements are completed, or in two years, whichever first occurs. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (8-2-0). PASSED 1184-596**

**ARTICLE 8:** (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$325,000) to be placed in the **INFRASTRUCTURE RECONSTRUCTION CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 4, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-3-0). PASSED 1157-576**

**ARTICLE 9:** (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Dollars (\$185,000) to be placed in the **HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 4, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (10-0-0). PASSED 1240-497**

**ARTICLE 10:** (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$38,000.00) to contribute to the **CAPITAL RESERVE FUND FOR POLICE VEHICLES** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 4, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (10-0-0). PASSED 1213-549**

**ARTICLE 11:** (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000.00) to be placed in the **MAINTENANCE OF TOWN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 4, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-3-0). PASSED 1227-519**

**ARTICLE 12:** (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety Thousand Dollars (\$90,000) to be placed in the **SOLID WASTE EQUIPMENT CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 4, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (10-0-0). PASSED 1314-486**

**ARTICLE 13:** (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to be placed in the **LANDFILL CLOSURE CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 4, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (10-0-0). PASSED 1453-338**

**ARTICLE 14:** (Special-not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000) to be placed in the **LANDFILL EXPANSION CAPITAL RESERVE FUND** to be used according to the purposes for which the fund was established. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article 4, the Operating Budget Article. **Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (6-4-0). PASSED 1137-629**

**ARTICLE 15:** (Special - not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) from the annual cable television franchise fees to add to the **PEG EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND**, to support the operations and equipment needs of Public Education and Government television services. **No property tax funds will be raised to support this warrant article. Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (9-1-0). PASSED 1284-501**

**ARTICLE 16:** (Special - not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars (\$110,000.) from a one time equipment funding payment received from Time Warner Cable to add to the **PEG EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND**, to support the equipment needs of the Public Education and Government television services. **No property tax funds will be raised to support this warrant article. Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (10-0-0). PASSED 1331-451**

**ARTICLE 17:** (Special - not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (\$29,298) from the annual cable television franchise fees to add to the **PEG EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND**, to support the operations and equipment needs of Public Education and Government television services provided that the State of New Hampshire funds the Room and Meals Tax at the 2010 level. In the event that the State of New Hampshire fails to fund the Room and Meals Tax at the 2010 level, this article shall be null and void and the funds shall be placed in the general fund. **No property tax funds will be raised to support this warrant article. Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (4-0-0). Recommended by the Budget Committee (10-0-0). PASSED 1315-465**

**ARTICLE 18:** (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Two Thousand Dollars (\$32,000) (level

funded from last year) to support the Conway home delivered meals (Meals on Wheels), congregate meals, transportation and program services provided by **THE GIBSON CENTER FOR SENIOR SERVICES, INC.** Submitted by petition. **Recommended by the Budget Committee (9-0-1). PASSED 1618-210**

**ARTICLE 19:** (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000), said sum to be allocated to the **NORTH CONWAY COMMUNITY CENTER** for programs of the North Conway Community Center. Submitted by petition. **Recommended by the Budget Committee (9-1-0). PASSED 1294-526**

**ARTICLE 20:** (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirteen Thousand Dollars (\$13,000) for **TRI-COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION** for the purpose of continuing services of the Fuel Assistance Program for the residents of Conway. Submitted by petition. **Not recommended by the Budget Committee (3-7-0). PASSED 1013-786**

**ARTICLE 21:** (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Five Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Five Dollars (\$35,565) for the support of **WHITE MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER** to help meet the healthcare needs of the uninsured and underinsured residents of the Town of Conway. Submitted by petition. **Not recommended by the Budget Committee (3-7-0). PASSED 1015-798**

**ARTICLE 22:** (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000) for the Early Supports & Services Program (birth to 3 years) of **CHILDREN UNLIMITED, INC.** Submitted by petition. **Not recommended by the Budget Committee (3-7-0). PASSED 922-890**

**ARTICLE 23:** (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$4,800) for **VAUGHAN COMMUNITY SERVICE, INC. D/B/A as NORTH CONWAY DAY CARE.** Submitted by petition. **Not recommended by the Budget Committee (1-8-1). FAILED 851-901**

**ARTICLE 24:** (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Dollars (\$2,880) for **VAUGHAN COMMUNITY SERVICE, INC.** Submitted by petition. **Recommended by the Budget Committee (5-4-1). PASSED 1088-656**

**ARTICLE 25:** (Special – not included in Budget Appropriation Article #4). To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty One Dollars (\$6,881) in support of **STARTING POINT** providing advocacy and support to victims of domestic and sexual violence and their children. Submitted by petition. **Recommended by the Budget Committee (6-4-0). PASSED 1302-474**